

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 16727-16728/2016**

**WITH**

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK ...PETITIONER  
**VERSUS**  
SATINDER KAPUR AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.11.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Issue fresh notice to unserved respondents.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.  
In view of letter circulated by learned  
counsel for petitioner seeking adjournment to file  
rejoinder affidavit, matter is adjourned for two  
weeks."***

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show cause notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 was issued on 23.11.2016 by registered AD as well as Dasti. As per Postal Tracking report notice to Respondent No. 2 has been delivered but no one has entered appearance so far. In respect of Respondent No.3 "delivery attempted door locked". Respondent No. 1 is represented through Ms. Indira Sawhney, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 03<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**